



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

**SA No. 650 of 2024**

LAKHAN & Ors. **versus** BASANTI & Ors.

**Order on Board**

|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
|------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
| 04/02/2026 | <p>Mr. Rakesh Kumar Thakur and Mr. Devesh G. Kela,<br/>Counsel for the Appellants.</p> <p>Perusal of the order sheets reveals that on 11.04.2025, notice was directed to be issued to respondents No. 1 to 3 on I.A. No. 01/2024, an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act for condonation of delay in filing the instant appeal. However, the said notice has been returned with the remarks of the notice server that the notice could not be served as it was received on 23.06.2025, whereas the date fixed for return of the notice by the District Court was 16.06.2025, and therefore, the notice could not be served.</p> <p>In view of the aforesaid, the Registry is directed to</p> |

|       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
|-------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Jyoti | <p>take necessary steps and by using the P.F. already paid re-send the notice to respondents No. 1 to 3 by fixing a fresh date.</p> <p>List the case thereafter.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-<br/><b>(Bibhu Datta Guru)</b><br/><b>Judge</b></p> |
|-------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|